Restoration costs 578

Releases (1,637)

Uses (1,350)

Exchange rate difference 1,004

At 31 December 2015 20,074

6766

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES

Post-employment benefits (Note 12)
The changes in post-employment benefit provision were as follows:

The main assumptions behind the actuarial valuation of the post-employment benefit provisions are as follows:

The method of recalculating the TFR fund on an actuarial
basis is set out in the accounting principles; in accordance
with IAS 19, the method used is that of  ‘Unitary Credit
Projection’. Actuarial gains and losses generated by
applying this method are included in equity. As anticipated
by IAS 19, actuarial gains and losses arising in the
financial year, amounting to Euro 325 thousand, consisted
of ‘actuarial gains from experience’ (Euro 218 thousand),

and ‘actuarial gains from change of demographic
suppositions’ (Euro 107 thousand).
There follows below an analysis of the sensitivity of each
important actuarial hypothesis in order to show the effects
(in absolute terms and in thousand of Euros) which would
result following reasonably possible variations at that date
in determining the liability at 31st December 2015:

At 31 December 2013 1,753

Provisions for the period 317

Actuarial (gains) / losses 238

Uses (188)

At 31 December 2014 2,120

Provisions for the period 682

Actuarial (gains) / losses (325)

Uses (980)

At 31 December 2015 1,497

31-DEC-2015 31-DEC-2014

Updating coefficient 1.39% 1.49%

Inflation rate Year 2016: 1.50% Year 2015: 0.60%

Year 2017: 1.80% Year 2016: 1.20%

Year 2018: 1.70% Years 2017-2018: 1.50%

Year 2019: 1.60% After 2019: 2.00%

After  2020: 2.00%

Annual salary increase rate
Executives 2.00% 2,00%

Management / white-collar 2.00% 2,00%

Annual post-employment benefit increase rate Year 2016: 2.62% Year 2015: 1.95%

Year 2017: 2.85% Year 2016: 2.40%

Year 2018: 2.77% Years 2017-2018: 2.63%

Year 2019: 2.70% After 2019: 3.00%

After 2020: 3.00%

Changes 31-DEC-2015

Inflation rate +0.25% 12

Inflation rate -0.25% (12)

Updating coefficient +0.25% (15)

Updating coefficient -0.25% 15

Trade payables (Note 13)
The balance of Euro 48,046 thousand (Euro 23,595
thousand at 31st December 2014) includes current
payables for supplies linked to the Group’s normal
operating activities.

The variation arising in the financial year is consistent with
the increase in trade receivables and was generated by
the Trading Division’s normal activities.

Other payables and current liabilities (Note 14)
‘Other payables and current liabilities’ consist of the following:

The heading ‘Other payables’ amounted to Euro 4,316
thousand (Euro 1,721 thousand at 31st December 2014),
and included payables of various types falling due in the